
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 
 

Councillors : G McGill (Chair), C Boles, N Boroda, 
J Harris, M Hayes, J Lancaster, J Mason, D Quinn, 
C Tegolo, K Thomas and D.Vernon 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: Live streamed meeting 
https://councilstream.com/burycouncil 

Public Document Pack

https://councilstream.com/burycouncil


AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 31ST AUGUST 2021 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 31s t August 2021 are 
attached. 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 30) 
 
Reports attached. 
 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated 
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee is attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning 
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
is attached. 
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 31 August 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, N Boroda, J Harris, M Hayes, 
J Lancaster, C Tegolo, K Thomas and D.Vernon 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillor T Holt 
 

 Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   
 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor D Quinn. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor McGill declared a personal interest in planning application 66686, 188 
Rochdale Old Road, Bury, BL9 7SB as he lived nearby the application and was a 
close contact in relation to one of the objectors. 
 
Councillor McGill left the meeting during deliberation of the application. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH JULY 2021  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
various applications for planning permission.  
 
There was no supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 
66686 and 67025. 
 
The Committee heard representations from a ward Councillor in respect of 
application 66686 and this was limited to three minutes. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
Councillor Martin Hayes Chaired the meeting for this application only. 
 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to the conditions included:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 31 August 2021  
 
 

 
2 

66686        188 Rochdale Old Road, Bury, BL9 7SB  
Retrospective application for change of use from retail (Use Class E) to part retail 
(Use Class E) and hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) with elevational changes and 
erection of extraction flue 
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to the conditions included:- 

 
67025       Land rear of 375 Bury Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3DS 
Outline application for 1 no. new dwelling (all matters reserved except access)  
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers 
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.   
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  
 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.29pm) 
 
 

Page 4



  
 

 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

05 October 2021 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved. 
 
My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports. 
 
This report has the following implications 
 
Township Forum/ Ward: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Policy: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Resources: 
 

Not generally applicable. 

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for: 
The el
[...]
to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 6



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park 
App No.   66802 

 
  Location: 68 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LN 
  Proposal: Extension and conversion of existing dwelling to create 5 apartments (4 

additional dwellings) 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 7



  
 
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item   01 

 
Applicant: Mr Rose 
 
Location: 68 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LN 

 
Proposal: Extension and conversion of existing dwelling to create 5 apartments (4 additional 

dwellings) 
 
Application Ref:   66802/Full Target Date:  03/08/2021 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site relates to a rectangular shaped plot currently occupied by a residential detached 
dwelling which is located on a main road and an established area of residential 
development, characterised by a mix of house types.  There is open land beyond the rear 
boundary to the north west which is designated as Green Belt land and to the north there 
are houses on Stand Close.  
 
At 0.2 hectares plot is sizeable for a single dwelling.  The dwelling has an
[...]
D ON SITE. 

ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS TO BE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT STATUTORY LEGISLATION, RELEVANT CODES OF 
PRACTICE AND BRITISH STANDARDS. ALL DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING ARE IN 

MILLIMETRES (UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED).

DRAWN BY

NOTES

TITLE

PROJECT

CLIENT

REV.PROJECT NO. DRAWING NO.

 1 : 100

1

PLANNING

25 MAY 2021 PY

Street Scene Elevations

Mr Alex Rind

68 Ringley Road

403.DA16117.6.

REV DESCRIPTION BY DATE

1 Design PY 09/09/21

 1 : 100

Street Elevation - Proposed1.

 1 : 100

Street Elevation - Existing2.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
5 October 2021 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
DELEGATED DECISIONS 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

DAVID MARNO 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  
 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION/STATUS: 
This paper is within the public domain 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report lists: 
Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC 

 
OPTIONS & 

RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is recommended to the note the report 

and appendices 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 

Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 

Framework?  Yes   
Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 

Considerations: 

 
Executive Director of Resources to advise 

regarding risk management 

 
Statement by Executive Director 

of Resources: 

 

N/A 

 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
N/A 

 

 

 
Wards Affected: 

 

All listed 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 

N/A 

 

Agenda 

Item 

 

REPORT FOR NOTING 
5 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 

 

Chief Executive/ 

Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Executive 

Member/Chair 
Ward Members Partners 

 

 

   

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  

 

 

 
[...]
 7SS 
FUL App. Type: 67171 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

Approve with Conditions 23/09/2021 

Replacement of flat garage roof with pitched roof and render to the front of house. 

53 Sergeants Lane, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7TR 
FUL App. Type: 67180 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

Approve with Conditions 24/09/2021 

Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of single storey extension at front / side 

with pitched roof over existing porch; single storey / two storey extension at rear 

34 Woodhall Avenue, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7QF 
FUL App. Type: 67312 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

Approve with Conditions 14/09/2021 

Replace existing conservatory with single storey rear extension 

7 Ringley Chase, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7UA 
FUL App. Type: 67349 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Ward: 

Refused 08/09/2021 

First floor extension at rear and dormer extension at rear 

58 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LN 
FUL App. Type: 67170 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

Approve with Conditions 23/09/2021 

Garage conversion and raising of ridge above garage to form living accommodation 

17 Colinwood Close, Bury, BL9 8HQ 
FUL App. Type: 67248 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

Approve with Conditions 13/09/2021 

First floor side extension 

14 Monsall Close, Bury, BL9 8NS 
FUL App. Type: 67362 Application No.: 

Location: 

Proposal: 

 109  Total Number of Applications Decided: 

24/09/2021 Page 12 of 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
5 October 2021 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
PLANNING APPEALS 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

DAVID MARNO 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  
 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION/STATUS: 
This paper is within the public domain 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
Planning Appeals:                       

- Lodged                     

- De
[...]
re not matters in favour of the 
development. 

Conclusion 

27. Due to its scale and extent the erection of the fence is inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt. The Framework states that inappropriate 
development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and that substantial 
weight should be given to that and any other harm to it. The development also 

causes harm to the visual openness of the Green Belt and it contrasts with the 
prevailing character and appearance of the locality. 

28. The considerations presented by the appellant or my finding in favour of the 
appellant with regard to the impact of the development on highway safety, do 
not clearly outweigh the totality of the harm that I have identified. 

Consequently, the very special circumstances necessary to justify granting 
planning permission do not exist. Furthermore, the development is contrary to 

the adopted development plan and there are no other material considerations 
to indicate a decision otherwise than in accordance with it. 

29. For the reasons set out above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

R Hitchcock  

INSPECTOR 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 31st August 2021
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	53cc1167-67cc-4540-ad89-d38c44f7f1ca.pdf
	c8a0947f-9fed-4368-9315-3811ec5a498c.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2 (2)


	704a05d8-7868-4a93-aa6b-e0391dbce378.pdf
	Sheets
	406 - Existing and Proposed Footprint


	464fd79f-4960-4d5e-8dac-6d05ab3db2e4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	84fc4404-6aba-4e15-96ab-966b000a3cd7.pdf
	Sheets
	003 - Proposed GA Plans


	5340b441-4d2c-4198-aa39-7d4e47f2cc06.pdf
	Sheets
	004 - Proposed Elevations


	d0cc0986-a8ff-4ad6-b7bd-ac417ec75ca7.pdf
	Sheets
	403 - Street Scene Elevations




	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 5 October 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, M Hayes, D Quinn, C Tegolo and 
D.Vernon 
 

 Public Attendance:  2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 
 

  
 

 
 

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Boroda, 
 J Harris, J Lancaster, J Mason and K Thomas. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 31ST AUGUST 2021  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 31s t August 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
an application for planning permission.  
 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number 
66802. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to the conditions included:- 

 
68 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LN 
Extension and conversion of existing dwelling to create 5 apartments (4 additional 
dwellings) 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers 
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 



Planning Control Committee, 5 October 2021  
 
 

 
2 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.   
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  
 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.18pm) 
 
 


